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MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE 
OPPOSITION TO CITY’S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 
TO FILE REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND ANSWERING BRIEF 

ON CROSS-APPEAL (First Request) 
and 

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE LATE OPPOSITION 
 

Landowners respectfully move this Court pursuant to NRAP 

26(b)(1)(A) for an extension of two days in which to file their opposition 

to City’s motion for extension of time to file reply brief on appeal and 

answering brief on cross-appeal and for permission to file their late 

opposition. 

Landowners’ opposition was originally due on February 15, 2023.  

Concurrently with this motion, Landowners submit their opposition.  No 

request for additional time has been denied or denied in part. 

Good cause exists to grant the requested extension and to allow late 

filing of Landowners’ opposition. 

Landowners failed to timely file their opposition because Mr. 

Echols, who is one of the appellate attorneys for this appeal, was in a jury 

trial from January 3, 2023 through February 7, 2023.  On the following 

day, February 8, Mr. Echols was out of the jurisdiction for a medical 

appointment for one of his minor children.  In the following days, Mr. 

Echols reviewed hundreds of emails that amassed while he was in the 
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jury trial and did not have the opportunity to confer with his clients, 

Landowners, until after the time for filing the opposition had passed.  

Landowners now submit their opposition together with this motion.      

In summary, Landowners respectfully urge this Court to grant a 

new filing deadline of their opposition until February 17, 2023, and allow 

the late filing of the opposition.  Landowners submit this motion in good 

faith and for good cause shown in accordance with NRAP 26(b)(1)(A). 

Dated this 17th day of February 2023. 

CLAGGETT & SYKES LAW FIRM  
 
/s/ Micah S. Echols 
_________________________________ 
Micah S. Echols, Esq. 
 
LAW OFFICES OF KERMITT L. WATERS 
Kermitt L. Waters, Esq. 
James J. Leavitt, Esq. 
Michael A. Schneider, Esq. 
Autumn L. Waters, Esq. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I electronically filed the foregoing MOTION 

FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE OPPOSITION TO CITY’S 

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE REPLY BRIEF ON 

APPEAL AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL (First 

Request) and MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE LATE OPPOSITION 

with the Supreme Court of Nevada on the 17th day of February 2023.  I 

will electronically serve the foregoing document in accordance with the 

Master Service List as follows: 

Brandon P. Kemble, Esq. 
brandon.kemble@cityofhenderson.com 

Amanda B. Kern, Esq. 
amanda.kern@cityofhenderson.com 

Nicholas G. Vaskov, Esq. 
nicholas.vaskov@cityofhenderson.com 

CITY OF HENDERSON 
240 Water Street, MSC #144, Henderson, Nevada 89009 

(702) 267-1200 – Telephone 
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Henderson City Attorney 

 
 

Karl Schleigh Hall, Esq. 
RENO CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE 

P.O. Box 1900, Reno, Nevada 89505 
(775) 334-2050 – Telephone 

Attorney for Amicus Curiae City of North Las Vegas, City of Reno, and 
International Municipal Lawyers Association
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Micaela C. Rustia Moore, Esq. 
moorem@cityofnorthlasvegas.com 

CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS 
2250 Las Vegas Blvd., N., Ste. 810, North Las Vegas, Nevada 89030 

(702) 633-1057 – Telephone 
Attorney for Amicus Curiae City of North Las Vegas, City of Reno, and 

International Municipal Lawyers Association 
 

Steven M. Silva, Esq. 
ssilva@nossaman.com 

NOSSAMAN, LLP 
895 Pinebrook Road, Reno, Nevada 89509 

(775) 895-3036 – Telephone 
Attorney for Amicus Curiae City of North Las Vegas, City of Reno, and 

International Municipal Lawyers Association 
 

Matthew Leo Cahoon, Esq. 
attorney@cityofelynv.gov 

501 Mill Street, Ely, Nevada 89301 
(775) 289-2430 – Telephone 

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Nevada League of Cities 
 

Robert D. Sweetin, Esq. 
rds@dvclaw.com 

DAVISON VAN CLEVE, PC 
4675 West Teco Avenue, Ste. 230, Las Vegas, Nevada 89118 

(725) 735-1715 – Telephone 
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Nevada League of Cities 

 
George F. Ogilvie III, Esq. 

gogilvie@mcdonaldcarano.com 
John Christopher Molina, Esq. 
cmolina@mcdonaldcarano.com 

Amanda C. Yen, Esq. 
ayen@mcdonaldcarano.com 
MCDONALD CARANO, LLP 

2300 West Sahara Avenue, Ste., 1200 Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 
(702) 873-4100 – Telephone 

Attorneys for City of Las Vegas 
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Bryan K. Scott, Esq. 
bscott@lasvegasnevada.gov 

Philip R. Byrnes, Esq. 
pbyrnes@lasvegasnevada.gov 

Rebecca L. Wolfson, Esq. 
rwolfson@lasvegasnevada.gov 

Jeffrey L. Galliher, Esq. 
jgalliher@LasVegasNevada.gov 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 

495 South Main Street, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
(702) 229-6629 – Telephone 

Attorneys for City of Las Vegas 
 

 
Debbie A. Leonard, Esq. 

debbie@leonardlawpc.com 
LEONARD LAW, PC 

955 South Virginia Street, Ste. 220, Reno, Nevada 89502 
(775) 964-4656 – Telephone 

Attorney for City of Las Vegas 
 
 

Andrew W. Schwartz (pro hac vice) 
schwartz@smwlaw.com 

Lauren M. Tarpey (pro hac vice) 
ltarpey@smwlaw.com 

SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER, LLP 
396 Hayes Street San Francisco, California 94102 

(415) 552-7272 – Telephone 
Attorneys for City of Las Vegas 
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Kermitt L. Waters, Esq. 
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/s/ Anna Gresl 
_________________________________ 
Anna Gresl, an employee of 
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